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No. 188, S.] 	 [Published May 25, 1925. 

CHAPTER 177. 
AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of the public lands to 

quitclaim to Helen Ade11 King, Mary Eliza Hull, Anson Cary 
Mercer and Maude Leola Collette, their heirs or assigns, all 
interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to lots one, two, 
eleven and twelve, block two, of Mercer's addition to the city 
of Madison, Dane county, Wisconsin, upon the payment to the 
state of Wisconsin of the sum of twenty-five dollars. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public lands are hereby 

authorized and directed to make, execute and deliver to Helen 
Ade11 King, Mary Eliza Hull, Anson Cary Mercer and Maude 
Leola Collette, their heirs or assigns, a quitclaim deed of all the 
right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the 
following described real estate, to-wit : lots one, two, eleven and 
twelve, block two, of Mercer 's addition to the city of Madison, 
Dane county, Wisconsin, upon payment to the state of Wisconsin 
by the said Helen Adell King, Mary Eliza Hull, Anson Cary 
Mercer and Maude Leola Collette, their heirs or assigns, of the 
sum of twenty-five dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 21, 1925. 

No. 506, S.] 	 [Published May 25, 1925. 

CHAPTER 178. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (4) of section 20.10 of 

the statutes, relating to an appropriation for the superintend-
ent of public property. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (4) of section 20.10 of the 

statutes are amended to read : (20.10) (1) On July 1, 1925, one 
hundred sixty-fire thousand dollars, and annually, beginning 
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July 1, * • • 1926, one hundred * * * sixty -two thou-
sand dollars, for the general administration expenses of his office, 
and the cost of furnishing all supplies, services, janitor services, 
all other materials, supplies and expense except light, heat, power 
and water, to the executive residence, the capitol, the capitol an-
nex, and the public grounds surrounding the capitol, the execu-
tive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and to offices 
in and outside of the capitol, and for renting and furnishing 
offices outside of the capitol. Of this appropriation there is al-
lotted to the superintendent of public property an annual salary 
of four thousand dollars. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, four thousand dollars, 
for the purchase of permanent property for the executive resi-
dence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding the capitol, 
executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all 
offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent ; 
but no part of this appropriation shall be used for the purchase 
of any permanent property for which a separate appropriation 
is made ; and whenever a state office or officer shall requsition 
permanent property and direct the same to be charged to the 
appropriation for such office or officer, the superintendent of 
public property shall purchase and furnish such property, and 
the same shall be charged as so directed. From the balance re-
maining on June 30, 1925, not to exceed two thousand seven hun-
dred dollars may be used for the purchase of an automobile for 
use at the executive residence. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved May 21, 1925. 

No. 34, A.] 	 [Published May 25, 1925. 

CHAPTER 179. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 29.33 of the stat-

utes, relating to reserve waters. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 29.33 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (29.33) (5) The following waters are reserve 


